

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/27/2023 12:23 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

**No. 101600-0**

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Anna Goodman  
CA Bar No. 329228  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320

Wesley Hottot  
WSBA No. 47539  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University St., Suite 1730  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 957-1300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The decision below creates additional obstacles to relief from LFOs and other collateral consequences ...	3
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with the State’s long-standing approach to class actions.....	6
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision undermines the purpose and role of the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Washington Cases

<i>Alim v. City of Seattle</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 838, 474 P.3d 589 (2020).....	12
<i>Bloome v. Haverly</i> , 154 Wn. App. 129, 225 P.3d 330 (2010).....	11
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....	11
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. at Pasco</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018).....	7
<i>In re Dependency of K.W.</i> , 199 Wn.2d 131, 504 P.3d 207 (2022).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 80 Wn.2d 531, 469 P.2d 334 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	8
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	7
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	15

<i>State ex rel. O’Connell v. Dubuque</i> , 68 Wn.2d 553, 413 P.2d 972 (1966).....	15
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	1, 3
<i>State v. D.L.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 509, 484 P.3d 448 (2021).....	5
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 139 Wn.2d 724, 991 P.2d 80 (2000).....	10
<i>Wash. St. Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	15
<i>Wash. St. Council of Cnty. &amp; City Emps. v. City of Spokane</i> , — Wn.2d —, 520 P.3d 991 (2022).....	12
<i>Wash. St. Housing Fin. Comm’n v. Nat’l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.3d 533 (2019).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Williams v. City of Spokane</i> , 199 Wn.2d 236, 505 P.3d 91 (2022).....	13

**Other Authorities**

<i>Blake Motions</i> , Jefferson Cnty., <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p8jktbs">https://tinyurl.com/2p8jktbs</a> ...	3
<i>Frustrating, Corrupt, Unfair: Civil Forfeiture in the Words of Its Victims</i> , Institute for Justice (Oct. 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3k2bz37j">https://tinyurl.com/3k2bz37j</a> .....	5
<i>Policing for Profit</i> , Institute for Justice (3d ed. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3vvnctte">https://tinyurl.com/3vvnctte</a> .....	5
<i>State v. Blake</i> , Cowlitz Cnty., <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycksmxf8">https://tinyurl.com/ycksmxf8</a> .....	3
